

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA  
NO. 22-781

---

SCA EFiled: Feb 27 2023  
10:14 PM EST  
Transaction ID 69231720

**WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY-GENERAL/  
MEDICAID FRAUD CONTROL UNIT; and  
NATHAN R. LYLE, in his individual capacity and in  
his capacity as an employee of the West Virginia  
Attorney-General, Medicaid Fraud Control Unit,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**HISEL BAILEY,**

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**From the Circuit Court of Kanawha County,  
Civil Action No. 22-C-145**

**Caleb B. David, Esq. (WVSB #12732)**  
[cdavid@shumanlaw.com](mailto:cdavid@shumanlaw.com)  
**Tyler L. Rittenhouse, Esq. (WVSB #14097)**  
[trittenhouse@shumanlaw.com](mailto:trittenhouse@shumanlaw.com)  
**SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC**  
**1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 200**  
**Charleston, West Virginia 25301**  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Assignments of Error .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	3
Argument .....	3
A. The Circuit Court erred by denying Petitioners’ Motion to Dismiss seeking dismissal of Respondent’s claims for violation of his Fourth Amendment rights and for malicious prosecution because Petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity.....	4
1. The West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board did not “exonerate” Bailey, and the grievance decision has no applicability to MFCU and Lyle’s Investigation.....	4
2. Because a violation of <i>Miranda</i> is not a violation of the Fifth Amendment, it cannot serve as a basis to overcome qualified immunity regardless of whether Bailey was subjected to a “custodial interrogation”.....	7
3. Bailey’s assertions of new allegations of a <i>Brady</i> violation and a motive are not in the record on appeal, should not be considered, and do not overcome qualified immunity .....	9
B. The Circuit Court erred by denying Petitioners’ Motion to Dismiss seeking dismissal of Respondent’s claims for violation of his Fourth Amendment rights and for malicious prosecution because, to the extent the Circuit Court determined that Petitioners procured Respondent’s prosecution, the Circuit Court was required to find that Petitioners acted as prosecutors and are entitled to prosecutorial immunity .....	13
Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) .....7

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....6

*Bowman v. Stirling*, 45 F.4th 740 (4th Cir. 2022) .....10

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....2, 9, 10, 11

*Brodnik v. Lanham*, Civ. Action No. 1:11-0178,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100051 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 1, 2016) .....14

*Brown v. City of Montgomery*, 233 W. Va. 119, 755 S.E.2d 653 (2014) .....7

*Chavez v. Martinez*, 538 U.S. 760, 123 S. Ct. 1994, 155 L.Ed.2d 984 (2003) .....8

*Connecticut v. Barrett*, 479 U.S. 523, 93 L. Ed. 2d 920, 107 S. Ct. 828 (1987) .....8

*DeVane v. Kennedy*, 205 W. Va. 519, 519 S.E.2d 622 (1999) .....10

*Durstein v. Todd*, Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-29,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156119 \*12, 2022 WL 3931461 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 30, 2022).....5, 6

*Edwards v. Rubenstein*, Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-17,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15237, 2016 WL 519641 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 20, 2016) .....15

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....2

*Goodwin v. City of Shepherdstown*, 241 W. Va. 416, 825 S.E.2d 363 (2019) .....13

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002) .....6

*Joseph v. Shepherd*, Nos. 04-4212, 05-4181, 21 F. App’x 692 (10th Cir. Dec. 15, 2006) .....14

*Michigan v. Tucker*, 417 U.S. 433, 444, 41 L. Ed. 2d 182, 94 S. Ct. 2357 (1974) .....8

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....7, 8, 9

*Nogueros-Cartagena v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. 03-1113, 75 F. App’x 795 (1st Cir. Sept. 26, 2003) .....14

<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Company v. Higginbotham</i> , 228 W.Va. 522, 721 S.E.2d 541 (2011) .....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	12
<i>Short v. Walls</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:07-00531, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29499, 2009 WL 914085 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995) .....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999) .....	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650, 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 663 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 277 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2095, 213 L. Ed. 2d 479 (2022) .....	9
<i>W. Va. Reg’l Jail &amp; Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014) .....	7, 10
<i>W. Va. State Police v. J.H.</i> , 244 W. Va. 720, 856 S.E.2d 679 (2021) .....	10
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1989) .....	15
<i>Wolford v. Mt. Top Hunting Club, Inc.</i> , No. 14-0963, 2015 W. Va. LEXIS 1136 (W. Va. Nov. 20, 2015) .....	10
<i>Woods v. S. C. HHS</i> , Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-834, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242220 (D.S.C. Oct. 5, 2018) .....	15
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15
U.S. Const. Amend IV .....	2, 3, 4, 13
U.S. Const. Amend V .....	7, 8
W. Va. Code § 29-6A-1 .....	5

W. Va. Code § 9-7-1 .....6

**Other Sources**

Franklin D. Cleckley, et al., *Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure*, § 12(b)(6) (4th ed. 2012) .....8

Rule 19, West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure.....3
